## Sixty-eighth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 3, 2023

## HOUSE BILL NO. 1049 (Human Services Committee) (At the request of the Department of Health and Human Services)

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 50-11 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to an agency foster home for adults zoning area.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

**SECTION 1.** A new section to chapter 50-11 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

## Agency foster home for adults - Zoning.

Notwithstanding the provisions in chapter 11-33, 40-47, or 58-03, or any other provisions authorizing a political subdivision to establish or enforce zoning regulations, an agency foster home for adults providing community support services or residential habilitation must be considered a permitted use in a single-family or equivalent least-density residential zone.

Speaker of the House

President of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

Secretary of the Senate

This certifies that the within bill originated in the House of Representatives of the Sixty-eighth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as House Bill No. 1049.

House Vote:Yeas 92Nays 0Absent 2Senate Vote:Yeas 47Nays 0Absent 0

Chief Clerk of the House

Received by the Governor	atM. on	, 2023.
Approved atM. c	n	, 2023.

Governor

Filed in this office this _	day of	, 2023	',

at \_\_\_\_\_ o'clock \_\_\_\_\_M.

Secretary of State